"(b) The operator shall deposit in trust with the city or county government one 
half of one percent (0.5%) of the income of the comprehensive hazardous waste 
treatment facility, payable within 30 days of each calendar quarter, until the total shall 
equal an amount of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). As used herein, 
income means gross operating revenues less refunds, rebates and allowances. This fund 
shall be available to the city or county in which the comprehensive hazardous waste 
treatment facility is located for the purpose of defraying the cost of any cleanup which